

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADITONAL DISTRICT & SESSION JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINAJPUR  
CUM JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT UNDER POCSO ACT,  
RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINAJPUR**

**POCSO-13 OF 2022  
CNR No. WBUD01-000688-2022**

Present: Devkumar Sukul,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
in Charge of  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
cum  
Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur  
J.O. Code- WB00766

**Order No. 01**  
**Dt. 10.03.2022**

Received Formal FIR, Written Complaint, Accused Challan, Medical Slip, Memo of Arrest, Forwarding Report in connection with **Raiganj Women P.S.** case No. **34/2022** Dated **10.03.2022** u/s **506** of **IPC** read with sec **06** of **POCSO** Act from the I.C Raiganj Women P.S.

Registered Raiganj Women **P.S. case No. 34/2022 Dated 10.03.2022 u/s 506 of IPC read with sec 06 of POCSO** Act as a POCSO Case.

Accused Fajlu is produced before this court and he is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

I.O. Dikki Lamu Bhutia, Inspector of Police of Raiganj Women P.S. has submitted a prayer for permitting her to hold sexual capability test of accused namely Fajlu (60), S/o- Late Vada Md.

Perused the prayer of the I.O. in this case the charge brought against accused U/Sec. **506** of IPC read with sec. 6 of POCSO Act. As such prayer of the I.O. is **allowed**.

The M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital is directed to provide assistance for sexual capability test of accused Fajlu.

I.O. is directed to contact with the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home in this regard. The Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home is directed to make necessary arrangement as per law.

A copy of the order be sent to the M.S.V.P., Raiganj Government Medical College & Hospital for information and necessary action.

A copy of the order be sent to the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

A copy of the order be also supplied to the I.O. of this case for information and necessary action.

Fixing **24.03.2022** for production and I.O.'s report in final form.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court(POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

**POCSO Case No. 13 OF 2022**  
**CNR WBUD01-000688-2022**  
**J.Ocode WB 00766**

**Later**  
**Dt 10.03.2022**

One fresh Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld Advocate files a bail petition on behalf of accused Fajlu.

Ld. Spl.PP as well as Ld. Defence lawyer are present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by the ld. Advocate for the petitioner/accused that the accused persons are innocent, they have been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his abscondence,if he is released on bail. In the above situation, it is prayed that he may be enlarged on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

In view of the serious allegation against the accused and materials on record, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused. Therefore, the prayer for bail of accused is hereby considered and rejected.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me

In-charge  
Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

In-charge  
Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur



**POCSO-13 OF 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-000688-2022**  
**J.O. Code- WB00766**

**Later**

**Dt. 10.03.2022**

None moves on behalf of the accused Fajlu.

I personally hear, the accused person. He expressed that he is unable to bear the cost of an advocate.

The secretary, D.L.S.A., Uttar Dinajpur is requested to engage an advocate on behalf of the accused. So the accused be not represented.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Secretary, D.L.S.A, Uttar Dinajpur for his information and taking necessary action.

To date(24.03.2022).

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court(POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur-in-Ch.

**OFFICE OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSION JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, RAIGANJ, UTTAR DINJPUR**

Memo No.

Dt. 10.03.2022

Copy of order forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, D.L.S.A, Uttar Dinajpur .

Judge Special Court (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, in-ch