

POCSO Case No. 13 OF 2022
CNR WBUD01-0003385-2022
J.O. Code WB00766

Order No.08
Dated:27.06.2022

The regular PO has been transferred.

Today is fixed for production, consideration of charge and filing appointment letter by the Spl PP.

Accused Fajlu is produced from J/C physically.

Bail petition is filed for accused Fajlu.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Both the Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld Special PP are present.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that no bail application is pending or rejected in respect of the present accused in any higher forum in connection with this case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that present accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that, accused is a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this court and there is no chance of his abscondence, if he is released on bail. For the reasons stated above, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the bail prayer.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as Ld. Special PP.

On perusal of record, I find that in earlier several occasions prayer for bail of accused was rejected. There is no new ground in favour of the accused person. Considering the same, prayer for bail of the accused is hereby **rejected.**

Fix **21.07.2022** for production, consideration of charge and filing appointment letter by the Spl PP.

Dictated by me.

In-charge

Additional District & Sessions Judge
2ndCourt, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.

In-charge

Additional District & Sessions Judge
2ndCourt, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.