

**POCSO Case No. 13 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-003385-2022**  
**J.O Code-WB00891**

**Order No.09**  
**Dated: 21.07.2022**

Regular PO is on leave.

Today is fixed for production, consideration of charge and filing appointment letter by the Spl PP.

Accused persons namely *Fajlu* is physically produced from J/C.

A bail petition has been filed only on his behalf that has been duly endorsed by the Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge.

*It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused that no bail application is pending or rejected in respect of the present accused in any higher forum in connection with this case.*

The matter is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the above named accused submits that the present accused is aged about 60 years and is in custody since 10.03.2022. Investigation of this case has been completed with the filing of the charge-sheet. Therefore, it was the submission of Ld. Advocate for the accused that his further detention for the purpose of investigation will not be necessary.

Raising strong objection to such prayer, Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge Mr. Ajay Kr. Das submits that the allegation against the accused is serious in nature and on the basis of materials collected in course of investigation CS has been submitted for the offence U/s 4 of the POCSO Act. He, thus prays for rejection of bail prayer as the age of the VG is only 11 years.

On perusal of the materials on record including the written complaint and charge sheet, I find substance in such submissions advanced by the Ld. PP in-charge to hold that in view of the nature and gravity of the allegation against this accused and also the age of the VG, there is no scope to enlarge him on bail.

Accordingly, bail prayer is rejected.

Fixing **02.09.2022** for production, consideration of charge and filing appointment letter by the Spl PP.

Dictated & corrected by

(In-Charge)  
Judge, Special Court  
under the Protection of Children  
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012

(In-Charge)  
Judge, Special Court  
under the Protection of Children  
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012