

POCSO- 13 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-003385-2022
Sessions Trial No.2(9)/2022
J.O Code-WB-00149

Order No.02
Dt. 05.12.2022

Today stands fixed for production and evidence of CSW 2 & 4.

Accused Fajlu is produced from J/C and remanded back till date.

No witness is present.

A bail petition is filed for accused Fajlu.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is also present.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that the accused is languishing in jail custody since 10.03.2022 and that he is an aged man above 60 years and that he has been falsely implicated. He prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised strong objection against bail prayer. He submits that there is direct material against the accused in the CD. He prays for rejection of instant bail prayer and places CD for my perusal.

Heard both sides.

I have already perused the medical report of the VG, the accused and also statement of VG u/s 164 of Cr.P.C which is all direct material against the accused. Considering the gravity of offence, I do not feel inclined to admit him on bail. Bail petition is considered but rejected.

To date.

D/c by me

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur