

POCSO- 13 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-003385-2022
Sessions Trial No.2(9)/2022
J.O Code-WB-00149

Order No.03
Dt. 06.12.2022

Today is the concluding day of instant trial schedule.

Accused Fajlu is produced from J/C and remanded back.

No witness has turned up. It is now 12:30 p.m.

Bail petition is filed on 05.12.2022 for accused Fajlu is moved by his engaged lawyer.

Copy of bail petition is already served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is also present.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that the accused has suffered J/C since 10.03.2022 and that he is an old aged man above 60 years and that there is no chance of disposal of instant case as it appears from the trend of non-attendance of PWs. He prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised strong objection against bail prayer. He submits that the VG is a minor of only 11 years and there is a straight material against the accused u/s 6 of the POCSO Act. He prays for rejection of instant bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

I have perused the CD. In view of framing of charge under Section 6 of POCSO Act r/w section 506 of IPC and the age of the VG the bail prayer is considered but rejected.

Let fresh trial schedule be fixed.

To 04.03.2023 for production and evidence of CSW-2 & 4

06.03.2023 for production and evidence of CSW- 1 & 3.

D/c by me

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur