

**POCSO Case No. 13 of 2022**  
**CNR WBUD01-003385-2022**

**Order No.12**  
**Dt 20.12.2023**

Regular PO is on leave.

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused Fajlu is produced from JC and remanded back till next date.

The prosecution has filed hazira but no witness is present.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person namely Fajlu.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

It is submitted by the defence that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. In the above situation, it is prayed that he may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

Heard. Perused.Considered.

I have carefully considered the materials on record. It appears from the case record that the bail application was rejected by this Court on earlier occasion. There is no new materials in favour of the accused person. Thus, the prayer for bail of the accused Fajlu stands rejected.

To **27.02.2024**(considering heavy congestion of court diary and intervened by X-mas vacation) for production and evidence of CSW-4.

**28.02.2024**(considering heavy congestion of court diary and intervened by X-mas vacation) for production and evidence of CSW-1 & 3.

The prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Summons upon the witnesses be forwarded to the SP, U/D asking him to direct the IC, concerned PS to cause service.

To date for production.

D/C

Judge, Special court(POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, in-ch

(Manik Lal Jana)(WB01023)  
Judge, Special court(POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, in ch