

**POCSO Case No. 13 of 2022**  
**CNR WBUD01-000627-2022**  
**J.Ocode WB 00149**

**Order no.13**

**Dated:27.02.2024**

Today stands fixed for production and evidence.

Accused Fajlu is produced from J/C and remanded back till next date.

The prosecution has filed hazira of one witness((CSW-4) who is examined in chief as PW-2 and cross-examined in full and discharged.

The signature of PW-2 with the statement u/s 164 of Cr.P.C be marked Ext. P2.

Bail petition is filed for accused Fajlu Md. Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Lawyer for the accused moves the bail petition stating that neither the victim (PW-1) not the eye witness(PW-2) have made any imputation against the accused in their oral evidence before the Court. Pleading complete innocence and no direct oral evidence against him, his engaged lawyer prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised usual objection and prays for passing necessary order.

I have heard both sides.

Perused the oral evidence of PW1 & PW-2 which do not bring out any direct material against the accused till now. In view of the depositions recorded till date there appears no good reason to keep the accused behind the prison bar. He may find bail of Rs. 3000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1500/- each with condition to attend the court on each date fixed for trial i.d to J/C with further condition not to tamper with the evidence during entire trial.

If on bail, to date for appearance and evidence of CSW- 1 and 3.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur